RESOLUTION NO.3/ FOR 1948.

WHEREAS, Thomas Gazeley and Minnie A. Gazeley, husband and wife, heretofore conveyed to the City of Lebanon certain real property bordering on Main Street for the widening thereof, and,

LHTREAS, a portion of said property was not needed or used by the City of Lebanon in its widening of said street and should therefore be returned to the former owners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the City of Lebanon, by the Mayor and Recorder, be and they are hereby authorized to execute a deed on behalf of the City, re-conveying to said Thomas Gazeley and Minnie A. Gazeley, husband and wife, said portion of said real property not needed or used for the widening of said street, which portion is described as follows:

> Beginning at a point on the original West line of Main Street, said point being North 250.00 feet from the Northeast corner of Lot 9 in Morris Addition to the City of Lebanon in Linn County, Oregon; and running thence North along said street line 292.47 feet to the Northeast corner of County Survey No. 2011, thence South 67°39' West along the North line of said survey 10.81 feet, thence East 10.00 feet to the place of beginning, containing the North portion of a strip of land heretofore deeded to the City of Lebanon for Street purposes1

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 19th day of October, 1948.

hose

ATTEST